b B e s an e - —— e e e

LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS
FOR DESIGN OF BUILDINGS

K2 UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA BY

THESES & DISSERTATIONS
|
e,

'S. KUNASEELAN




(b PN e

W)
/\NL)\WQ//QOJﬂ 4:?@

- LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS
FOR DESIGN OF BUILDINGS

BY

S. KUNASEELAN

081080 &0 demen. § @mO
e@1030.

SUPERVISED BY

DR. A.A.D.A.J.PERERA

2O

24' e q% b)Y

o N

5€. 05

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA,.
MORATUWA, SRI LANKA

Ty

. 72140




LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS FOR
DESIGN OF BUILDINGS

BY

SHANMUGARAJAH KUNASEELAN B.Sc(Q.S)(Hons)

THE THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT

OF

THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE

IN

CONSTRUCTION PROJE GEMENT

AT

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

SUPERVISED BY

DR.A.A.D.A.J. PERERA

UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA

15" OCTOBER 1998

- RVERS
S T

T S

— W

\ “
g ’ o
N : o
N B

Ny
Nee L/
N




To my daughter “Shalini”



ABSTRACT

The research was conducted to evaluate the feasibility of life cycle costing and value analysis
for design of buildings in Sri Lanka. Data were collected from different designers to analyze
how the designers’ design decisions vary relevant to the life cycle costing and value analysis
aspects and to find what are the difficulties faced by the designers to use the same for their

designs.

It was found that the most of the designers are willing to change their designs when they are
considering the life cycle costing and value analysis aspects for their designs. But, there are
some obstructions taking away the designers from using the same for their designs, which

are explained under conclusion chapter.

Further, it was found that 93.75%(15 out of 16) of the designers do not consider life cycle

costing and value analysis aspects for their design of buildings in Sri Lanka.

If the followings are satisfied, it will be feasible to perform life cycle costing and value

analysis aspects for the designs of buildings by most of the designers in Sri Lanka.

a) The awareness of life cycle costing and value analysis aspects are to be improved.

b) There should be a readily available source of running cost and replacement period.

c) Designers should have sufficient time period at pre-contract stage.

d) Designers should be paid additional fee for performing life cycle costing and value

analysis.

(M)




ACKNOLEDGEMENTS

This research project is completed with the encouragement, ideas and the ready assistance
from all wonderful people I have met. Gratitude must be personally extended to every one of

them.

Most importantly, 1| am greatly indebted to my supervisor Dr. A.A.D.A.J. Perera for his
critical insight and timely advice extended to me for the preparation of this research project

report.

My special thanks to Mr. C.K.S.Malinda Anthony, Architect working in Central Engineering

Consultancy Bureau for giving me valuable information and views.

I also want to thank Miss.S.K.K.W.Sandya and Miss S.R.D.Varuni for their helps in word

processing and editing this do

Further, I like to thank my wife “Bamini” who helped in several ways to prepare this

document.

Finally I owe my special appreciation to my parents for giving me both spiritual and

emotional support.

(i)




CONTENTS

PAGE NO
ABSTRACT (@)
ACKNOLEDGEMENTS (i1)
CONTENTS (iii)
LIST OF TABLES ' (vi)
LIST OF FIGURES (vii)
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS (viii)
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background 2
1.2 Objective of the study 2
1.3 Methodology 3
1.4 Summary of main findings 4
1.5  Guide to the report 5
20 LITERATURE REVIEW 6
2.1 INTRODUCTION 7
2.2 LIFE CYCLE COSTS OF BUILDINGS 8
2.2.1 Definition of Life Cycle Cost(LCC) 8
2.2.2  Preliminary concept of LCC 8
2.2.3  Phases in the life of a building where LCC could be used 9
2.2.4 Implementation of Life Cycle Cost 9
2.2.5 Life Cycle Cost and the RIBA plan of work 12
2.2.6 Techniques using for ranking alternatives 13
2.2.7 Graphical formation of Life Cycle Cost profile for an
element/item in a building 20
2.2.8 Life Cyclé costing and kinds of uncertainty 23
2.2.9 Life Cycle Costing and sensitivity analysis 25

2.2.10 Relationship between life cycle cost savings and timing of implementation 26

2.2.11 Life Cycle Cost and the designer’s liability 27

(iif)




2.3
2.3.1
232
233
234
3.0

3.1
3.2
3.2.1

33

33.1
332
333
334
4.0

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
422

VALUE ANALYSIS IN BUILDINGS

Value

Value Analysts

Relationship between Value Analysis and Life Cycle Costing
Application of Value Analysis

DATA COLLECTION METHOD, DATA ANALYSIS &
EVALUATION OF RESULTS

DATA COLLECTION METHOD

CASE STUDIES

Case study I — Life Cycle Costing and Value Analysis for

alternative floor finishes for master bed rooms.

Case Study II - Life Cycle Cost and Value Analysis for

alternative water closets for Gents/Ladies toilets

Case Study Il - Life Cycle Costing and Value Analysis for
alternative bib taps for toilets

DATA ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION OF RESULTS OF THE
QUESTIONNAIRE SURVEY

I[ntroduction

Data analysis and evaluation of results for part A of the questionnaire
Data analysis and evaluation of results for part B of the questionnaire
Data analysis and evaluation of results of part C of questionnaire
CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS & FUTURE
RESEARCH WORKS

Conclusions

Recommendations

General Recommendations

Future Research Works

REFERENCES

(iv)

PAGE NO.

28
28
28
29
29

35
36
38

38

49

57

65
65
65
67
69

80
81
85
85
86
87



APPENDICES
1. Appendix 1
2. Appendix 2
3. Appendix 3
4. Appendix 4

1

Details of case study I
Details of case study II
Details of case study III

Questionnaire

(v)

PAGE NO.

88



Table 2.1
Table 2.2

Table 3.1

Table 3.2

Table 3.3

Table 3.4

Table 3.5

Table 3.6

Table 3.7

Table 3.8

Table 3.9

Table 3.10

Table 3.11

Table 3.12

Table 3.13
Table 3.14

LIST OF TABLES

Life Cycle Cost related to decision types
Life Cycle Cost for alternative wall finishes of the school

kitchen walls

Types of floor finishes Vs initial, running cost & replacement costs

Types of floor finishes Vs value indices

Types of water closets Vs initial, running & replacement cost
Types of water closets Vs value indices

Alternative bib taps Vs initial & replacement cost

Type of bib taps Vs value indices

Factors for design decision considered by the designers Vs
Percentage of designers

Reasons for not using life cycle costing and value analysis Vs
Percentage of desigiers

Design decision ba the initi iternative
floor finishes

Design decision based on the life cycle cost of the alternative
floor finishes

Design decision based on the initial cost of the alternative
water closets

Design deciston based on the life cycle cost of the alternative
water closets

Design decision based on the initial cost of the alternative bib taps
Design decision based on the life cycle cost of the alternative

bib taps

(V1)

PAGE NO.

19

21

47

50

55

58

63

67

68

70

74

75
78

78



Fig. 2.1
Fig. 2.2
Fig. 2.3
Fig. 2.4
Fig. 2.5

Fig. 2.6
Fig. 2.7
Fig. 3.1
Fig. 3.2
Fig. 3.3
Fig. 3.4
Fig. 3.5

Fig. 3.6
Fig. 3.7
Fig. 3.8
Fig. 3.9
Fig. 3.10
Fig. 3.11
Fig. 3.12
Fig. 3.13
Fig. 3.14

LIST OF FIGURES

Life Cycle Cost and the RIBA plan of work
Break even point
Optimum level of provision
Life Cycle Cost profile for school kitchen walls
Relationship between Life Cycle Cost savings and
timing of implementation
Traditional design C. 1900
Modern design 1980
Life Cycle Cost for Ceramic tile(local)
Life Cycle Cost for Ceramic tile(imported — Italy)
Life Cycle Cost for Terrazzo(in situ)
Lite Cycle Cost for Marble tile
Life Cycle Cost for Cement rendering with coloured
cement finish
Life Cycle Cost for “CGALARIE”(Tws
Life Cycle Cost for “CLAYTAN”(Malaysia)
Life Cycle Cost for “CERA”(India)
Life Cycle Cost for Local W/C(Ceramic Corporation)
Life Cycle Cost for “PLUMBER”(India)
Life Cycle Cost for “FOCOMICIT”(Italy)
Life Cycle Cost for “COBRA”(South Africa)
Life Cycle Cost for “GROHE”(German)
Life Cycle Cost for Local bib tab(Brass)

(vii)

PAGE NO.

12
16
17
22

26
34
34
43
43
44
44

45
52
52
53

60
60
60
61
61



Bl A A i

. GFA

LCC
LCCA
LCCM
LCCP
NPV
RIBA
V.1

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Gross Floor Area

Life Cycle Cost

Life Cycle Cost Analysis

Life Cycle Cost Management

Life Cycle Cost Planning

Net Present Value

Royal Institute of British Architect
Value Index

(viii)



