

# LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS

# FOR DESIGN OF BUILDINGS



624"98"

S. KUNASEELAN

BY

pla kartin De hand

LB/20N/48/00

# LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS FOR DESIGN OF BUILDINGS

BY

#### S. KUNASEELAN



SUPERVISED BY

DR. A.A.D.A.J.PERERA

72140

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA,
MORATUWA, SRI LANKA

TH

# LIFE CYCLE COSTING AND VALUE ANALYSIS FOR DESIGN OF BUILDINGS

BY

SHANMUGARAJAH KUNASEELAN B.Sc(Q.S)(Hons)

THE THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT

**OF** 

THE REQUIREMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF SCIENCE

IN

CONSTRUCTION PROJECT MANAGEMENT

AT

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING

**SUPERVISED BY** 

DR.A.A.D.A.J. PERERA

**UNIVERSITY OF MORATUWA** 

15<sup>th</sup> OCTOBER 1998



To my daughter "Shalini"



#### **ABSTRACT**

The research was conducted to evaluate the feasibility of life cycle costing and value analysis for design of buildings in Sri Lanka. Data were collected from different designers to analyze how the designers' design decisions vary relevant to the life cycle costing and value analysis aspects and to find what are the difficulties faced by the designers to use the same for their designs.

It was found that the most of the designers are willing to change their designs when they are considering the life cycle costing and value analysis aspects for their designs. But, there are some obstructions taking away the designers from using the same for their designs, which are explained under conclusion chapter.

Further, it was found that 93.75%(15 out of 16) of the designers do not consider life cycle costing and value analysis aspects for their design of buildings in Sri Lanka.

If the followings are satisfied, it will be feasible to perform life cycle costing and value analysis aspects for the designs of buildings by most of the designers in Sri Lanka.

- a) The awareness of life cycle costing and value analysis aspects are to be improved.
- b) There should be a readily available source of running cost and replacement period.
- c) Designers should have sufficient time period at pre-contract stage.
- d) Designers should be paid additional fee for performing life cycle costing and value analysis.

#### **ACKNOLEDGEMENTS**

This research project is completed with the encouragement, ideas and the ready assistance from all wonderful people I have met. Gratitude must be personally extended to every one of them.

Most importantly, I am greatly indebted to my supervisor **Dr. A.A.D.A.J. Perera** for his critical insight and timely advice extended to me for the preparation of this research project report.

My special thanks to Mr. C.K.S.Malinda Anthony, Architect working in Central Engineering Consultancy Bureau for giving me valuable information and views.

I also want to thank Miss.S.K.K.W.Sandya and Miss S.R.D.Varuni for their helps in word processing and editing this document.

www.lib.mrt.ac.lk

Further, I like to thank my wife "Bamini" who helped in several ways to prepare this document.

Electronic Theses & Dissertations

Finally I owe my special appreciation to my parents for giving me both spiritual and emotional support.

## **CONTENTS**

		PAGE NO
	ABSTRACT	(i)
	ACKNOLEDGEMENTS	(ii)
	CONTENTS	(iii)
	LIST OF TABLES	(vi)
	LIST OF FIGURES	(vii)
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	(viii)
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background	2
1.2	Objective of the study	2
1.3	Methodology	3
1.4	Summary of main findings	4
1.5	Guide to the report	5
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka.	6
2.1	INTRODUCTION Electronic Theses & Dissertations www.lib.mrt.nc.lk	7
2.2	LIFE CYCLE COSTS OF BUILDINGS	8
2.2.1	Definition of Life Cycle Cost(LCC)	
2.2.2	Preliminary concept of LCC	8
2.2.3	Phases in the life of a building where LCC could be used	9
2.2.4	Implementation of Life Cycle Cost	9
2.2.5	Life Cycle Cost and the RIBA plan of work	12
2.2.6	Techniques using for ranking alternatives	13
2.2.7	Graphical formation of Life Cycle Cost profile for an	
	element/item in a building	20
2.2.8	Life Cycle costing and kinds of uncertainty	23
2.2.9	Life Cycle Costing and sensitivity analysis	25
2.2.10	Relationship between life cycle cost savings and timing of implementation	26
2211	Life Cycle Cost and the designer's liability	27

		PÁGE NO.
2.3	VALUE ANALYSIS IN BUILDINGS	28
2.3.1	Value	28
2.3.2	Value Analysis	28
2.3.3	Relationship between Value Analysis and Life Cycle Costing	29
2.3.4	Application of Value Analysis	29
3.0	DATA COLLECTION METHOD, DATA ANALYSIS &	
	EVALUATION OF RESULTS	35
3.1	DATA COLLECTION METHOD	36
3.2	CASE STUDIES	38
3.2.1	Case study I – Life Cycle Costing and Value Analysis for	
	alternative floor finishes for master bed rooms.	38
3.2.2	Case Study II - Life Cycle Cost and Value Analysis for	
	alternative water closets for Gents/Ladies toilets	49
3.2.3	Case Study III - Life Cycle Costing and Value Analysis for	
	alternative bib taps for toilets	57
3.3	DATA ANALYSIS AND EVALUATION OF RESULTS OF THE	
	QUESTIONNAIRE SURVEY 110 mit. nc. 1k	65
3.3.1	Introduction	65
3.3.2	Data analysis and evaluation of results for part A of the questionnaire	65
3.3.3	Data analysis and evaluation of results for part B of the questionnaire	67
3.3.4	Data analysis and evaluation of results of part C of questionnaire	69
4.0	CONCLUSIONS, RECOMMENDATIONS & FUTURE	
	RESEARCH WORKS	80
4.1	Conclusions	81
4.2	Recommendations	85
4.2.1	General Recommendations	85
4.2.2	Future Research Works	86
	REFERENCES	87

APPENDICES 88

1. Appendix 1 - Details of case study I

2. Appendix 2 - Details of case study II

3. Appendix 3 - Details of case study III

4. Appendix 4 - Questionnaire

;



## LIST OF TABLES

		PAGE NO.
Table 2.1	Life Cycle Cost related to decision types	19
Table 2.2	Life Cycle Cost for alternative wall finishes of the school	
	kitchen walls	21
Table 3.1	Types of floor finishes Vs initial, running cost & replacement costs	40
Table 3.2	Types of floor finishes Vs value indices	47
Table 3.3	Types of water closets Vs initial, running & replacement cost	50
Table 3.4	Types of water closets Vs value indices	55
Table 3.5	Alternative bib taps Vs initial & replacement cost	58
Table 3.6	Type of bib taps Vs value indices	63
Table 3.7	Factors for design decision considered by the designers Vs	
	Percentage of designers	67
Table 3.8	Reasons for not using life cycle costing and value analysis Vs	
	Percentage of designers	68
Table 3.9	Design decision based on the initial cost of the alternative	
	floor finishes .	70
Table 3.10	Design decision based on the life cycle cost of the alternative	
	floor finishes	71
Table 3.11	Design decision based on the initial cost of the alternative	
	water closets	74
Table 3.12	Design decision based on the life cycle cost of the alternative	
	water closets	75
Table 3.13	Design decision based on the initial cost of the alternative bib taps	78
Table 3.14	Design decision based on the life cycle cost of the alternative	
	bib taps	78

## LIST OF FIGURES

		FAGE NO
Fig. 2.1	Life Cycle Cost and the RIBA plan of work	12
Fig. 2.2	•	
Fig. 2.3	•	
Fig. 2.4	Life Cycle Cost profile for school kitchen walls	22
Fig. 2.5	5 Relationship between Life Cycle Cost savings and	
	timing of implementation	26
Fig. 2.6	Fig. 2.6 Traditional design C. 1900	
Fig. 2.7	7 Modern design 1980	
Fig. 3.1 Life Cycle Cost for Ceramic tile(local)		43
Fig. 3.2 Life Cycle Cost for Ceramic tile(imported – Italy)		43
Fig. 3.3	Life Cycle Cost for Terrazzo(in situ)	44
Fig. 3.4	ig. 3.4 Life Cycle Cost for Marble tile	
Fig. 3.5	ig. 3.5 Life Cycle Cost for Cement rendering with coloured	
	cement finish University of Moratuwa, Sri Lanka, Electronic Theses & Dissertations	45
Fig. 3.6	Life Cycle Cost for "GALARIE" (Twyford – UK)	52
Fig. 3.7	Life Cycle Cost for "CLAYTAN" (Malaysia)	52
Fig. 3.8	Life Cycle Cost for "CERA"(India)	53
Fig. 3.9	Life Cycle Cost for Local W/C(Ceramic Corporation)	53
Fig. 3.10	Life Cycle Cost for "PLUMBER"(India)	60
Fig. 3.11	Life Cycle Cost for "FOCOMICIT"(Italy)	60
Fig. 3.12	Life Cycle Cost for "COBRA" (South Africa)	60
Fig. 3.13	Life Cycle Cost for "GROHE" (German)	61
Fig. 3.14	Life Cycle Cost for Local bib tab(Brass)	61

### **LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

1. G.F.A	Gross Floor Area
2. LCC	Life Cycle Cost
3. LCCA	Life Cycle Cost Analysis
4. LCCM	Life Cycle Cost Management
5. LCCP	Life Cycle Cost Planning
6. NPV	Net Present Value
7. RIBA	Royal Institute of British Architect
8. V.I	Value Index

